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ND ref. FOI/17/059 

Freedom of Information 

 
Thank you for your 10/05/17 request for the following information: 
 
1. How much has the trust spent on taxis ferrying staff from one hospital site to another hospital 

site which is experiencing staffing difficulties over the current business year and the previous 
four financial years? 
Answer:  We are able to advise you that £4,236 was spent on taxis ferrying staff during 
the financial year 2016/17.  
 
To provide information for the previous years would require our staff manually gathering 
and reviewing individual taxi invoices.   
To undertake this piece of work would take in excess of the appropriate limit set by the 
Freedom of Information Act 2000 (section 12 (1)) and defined in the Freedom of 
Information and Data Protection (Appropriate Limit and Fees) Regulations 2004.  The 
appropriate limit of £450 represents the estimated cost of one person spending two and a 
half days in determining whether the Trust holds the information, and locating, retrieving 
and extracting the information.  Consequently, the Trust is not obliged by the Freedom of 
Information Act 2000 to retrieve the above information.  I regret to inform you that we shall 
not process your request to the above question further. 
 
 

 
2. How many NHS staff were transported in this way due to recruitment and staffing issues and 

from what sites to what sites? 
Answer: To collate this information would require our staff manually gathering and 
reviewing individual taxi invoices and cross referencing with staff rotas.   
To undertake this piece of work would take in excess of the appropriate limit set by the 
Freedom of Information Act 2000 (section 12 (1)) and defined in the Freedom of 
Information and Data Protection (Appropriate Limit and Fees) Regulations 2004.  The 
appropriate limit of £450 represents the estimated cost of one person spending two and a 
half days in determining whether the Trust holds the information, and locating, retrieving 
and extracting the information.  Consequently, the Trust is not obliged by the Freedom of 
Information Act 2000 to retrieve the above information.  I regret to inform you that we shall 
not process your request to the above question further. 

 
3. When a decision was taken to use a taxi service to bring in extra staff, how many nurses were 

on shift at the destination hospital and what was the nursing/patient ratio? 
Answer: To collate this information would require our staff manually gathering and reviewing 
individual taxi invoices and cross referencing with staff rotas.   
To undertake this piece of work would take in excess of the appropriate limit set by the 
Freedom of Information Act 2000 (section 12 (1)) and defined in the Freedom of 
Information and Data Protection (Appropriate Limit and Fees) Regulations 2004.  The 
appropriate limit of £450 represents the estimated cost of one person spending two and a 
half days in determining whether the Trust holds the information, and locating, retrieving 
and extracting the information.  Consequently, the Trust is not obliged by the Freedom of 
Information Act 2000 to retrieve the above information.  I regret to inform you that we shall 
not process your request to the above question further. 
 

 
  
 


